
Act 607 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 607                                                         HB1342 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SUBSECTION (6) OF SECTION 4 OF ACT 644 OF 
       1977, AS AMENDED [ARK. STAT. 82-2135(6)] PROVIDING FOR THE 
       PER DIEM EXPENSES OF THE ARKANSAS ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE 
       AUTHORITY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of Section 4 of Act 644 of 1977, the same being 
Arkansas Statute 82-2135 (6), is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "(6) Each member of the Authority shall be entitled to receive 
per diem at the rate of fifty dollars ($50.00) per day for attending all regu- 
lar and special meetings of the Authority; except that no State employee shall 
be entitled to receive such per diem; and in addition thereto, each member of 
the Authority shall be entitled to reimbursement for all reasonable and 
necessary expenses incurred for meals and lodging while attending such 
meetings, and mileage for travel to and from meetings, at the rate prescribed 
by law for State employees." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 4/4/87 
 
                                 _____________ 
 


